and/or Chief, prior to the scheduled work time. 

LUNCH BREAK 

The Police personnel’s lunch break shall be one-half hour paid time subject to call out. 

43.02 COMPENSATION 
 POLICE OFFICERS’ OVERTIME 

Anytime between the officers' normal work schedule and one hundred seventy-one (171) hours per 
twenty-eight (28) day schedule will be regular time, not time and a half.  All categories of benefit days 
are considered as workdays in calculating the one hundred  seventy-one (171) hours worked.  Any 
overtime must be approved by the Shift Command, Road Lieutenant, Captain, and/or Chief.   

POLICE DEPARTMENT HOLIDAY PAY 

1. This applies to all full time police officers. 

2. Those police officers whose regular work schedule falls on a holiday will receive an optional day